

SECTION IVB

Listed on
Court No.
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 7-8

(Applications for substitution to bring on record LR's. of deceased respondent No. 1 namely Thuru Ram and Giano @ Gianchand in SLP(C) Nos. 37104 & 37105 of 2012)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 9-10 & 11-12

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing substitution applications and setting aside abatement)

IN

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 37104-37106 OF 2012

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Union Of India & Anr. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Thuru Ram & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26.11.2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"Issue notice on condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave Petitions.

Subject to the condition of the petitioners depositing 50% of the enhanced compensation with the Executing Court within two months from today for disbursement to the land owners, the enforcement of award of enhanced compensation shall remain stayed until further orders. Tag with S.L.P. (C) Nos. 19540-19541 of 2011 - Union of India and others vs. Basant Singh and others."

Accordingly, show cause notice by Registered A.D. Post was issued on 17.05.2013. Service of show cause notice upon respondent No. 1 in SLP(C) No. 37106 of 2012

and respondent No. 2 (Common) in all SLP is complete. Respondent No. 1 in SLP(C) No. 37104 and 37105 of 2012 namely Thuru Ram and Giano @ Gian Chand have expired.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 25.08.2014 filed an application for substitution to bring on record LRs. of deceased respondent No. 1 in SLP(C) Nos. 37104 and 37105 of 2012 namely Thuru Ram and Giano @ Gian Chand alongwith applications for condonation of delay in filing substitution applications and setting aside abatement. Notice of Motion was endorsed to the counsel for the petitioner and was requested to file affidavit with proof of service of notice of motion. Counsel for the petitioner has on 09.02.2015 filed affidavit with proof of service of Notice of Motion. Notice of Motion to all the proposed LRs. of deceased respondents have been served through S.D.M-Division-Special Land Acquisition Collector Pathankot. No one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. The applications are registered as I.A. Nos. 7-12.

The applications, in the matters above mentioned are, listed before the Hon'ble Judge(In Chambers) with this office report.

Dated this the 25th day of March, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mr. Anil Katiyar, Advocate
C-7/210, Yamuna Vihar, Delhi
E.Mail- ANILKATIYAR1@hotmail.com

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh