

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MRS. RACHNA GUPTA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 20964/2012

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

YOGINDER LAL &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 32932-32933/2012  
(With Office Report)SLP(C) No. 37086-37092/2012  
(With Office Report)SLP(C) No. 37104-37106/2012  
(With appln.(s) for substitution of deceased respondent and appln.  
(s) for setting aside an abatement and appln.(s) for c/delay in  
filing substitution appln. and Office Report)SLP(C) No. 9855-9857/2013  
(With Office Report)SLP(C) No. 10889-10890/2013  
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and appln.(s) for  
setting aside an abatement and appln.(s) for c/delay in filing  
substitution appln. and appln.(s) for setting aside an abatement  
and appln.(s) for substitution and Office Report)SLP(C) No. 5938-5939/2014  
(With Office Report)

Date : 03/07/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Naik H.K., Adv.  
Mr Meenesh Kr Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, Adv.  
Ms Gunwant Dara, Adv.  
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Item No.13

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Manjusha Wadhwa, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) NO.20964/2012

Common application for substitution of legal representatives of deceased respondent nos. 11,12,18 was filed. Defects as were noticed have not been cured. Be cured within four weeks time.

Service of respondent nos. 1 to 10, 13 to 17 and 19 to 29 is complete but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) NO.32932-33/2012

Petitioner has filed an application for condonation of delay to substitute the legal representatives of deceased respondent nos. 2 to 7 in the first petition but the requisite application for substitution is not there. The said defect be cured within four weeks. The similar application is also awaited with respect to deceased respondent no.3 in this petition.

SLP(C) NO.37104-106/2012

Service of legal representatives of deceased respondent no.1 in SLP(C) NO.37104, 37105 of 2012 is still awaited.

However, service of respondent no.2 in both petitions is complete but none has entered appearance.

Item No.13

Service is also complete in SLP(C) No. 37106/2012.

SLP(C) NO.9855-57/2013

Service of the respondents in these petitions is complete but none has entered appearance.

Matter stands completed. However, to be listed before the Hon'ble court alongwith connected matters.

SLP(C) NO.10889-10890/2013

Service of respondent nos. 2 to 6 and 8 in the first petition and that of respondent nos. 1 to 4, 6 to 11 in second petition stands complete but none has entered appearance.

Respondent nos. 1 in first matter and respondent no.5 in the second matter are mentioned to have expired. Application to substitute the legal representatives has been filed. Petitioner has to file affidavit of serving the legal representatives and to also take fresh steps to serve the unserved respondent no.7 in SLP(C) NO.10889/2013 within three weeks..

SLP(C) NO.5938-39/2014

Respondent no.2 common to both matters is served but none has entered appearance.

With respect to respondent no.1 common to both petitions, petitioner still to take fresh steps to effect service. Be taken within three weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

Item No.13

SLP(C) NO.37086-92/2012

Service of respondent nos. 5,8 to 10, 12 and 13 in SLP(C) NO.37086/2012, respondent Nos. 1 to 3 in SLP(C) NO.37087/2012, respondent nos. 2 and 3 in SLP(C) NO.37088/2012, respondent nos. 4 and 5 in SLP(C) NO.37089/2012, respondent nos. 1 to 6 in SLP(C) NO.37090/2012, respondent nos. 1,6 and 7 in SLP(C) NO.37091/2012, respondent nos. 1 and 3 to 5 in SLP(C) NO.37092/2012 is complete but none has entered appearance.

Vakalatnama on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 4 in SLP(C) NO.37086/2012, respondent nos. 2 and 3 in SLP(C) NO.37089/2012, respondent nos. 3 to 5 in SLP(C) NO.37091/2012 has already been filed. Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks time.

Application for substituting the legal representatives of deceased respondent Nos. 6,7 and 11 in SLP(C) NO.37086/2012, respondent no.1 in SLP(C) NO.37088, 37089 of 2012, respondent no.2 in SLP(C) NO.37091, 37092 of 2012 is yet to be filed. Be filed within four weeks.

List again on 1.9.2015.

(RACHNA GUPTA)  
Registrar